

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/5/2023 3:49 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Docket No. 54741-74

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KAITLYN FLYNN, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

-against-

WOODVILLE ANIMAL HOSPITAL, P.S., et al.,

Defendant-.

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE
ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
IN SUIPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
Daniel Waltz, WSBA No. 45708
700 Pennsylvania Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003
(707) 795-2533

Christopher A. Berry (SBN 283987)
525 East Cotati Avenue
Cotati, CA 94931

*Attorneys for Amicus,
Animal Legal Defense Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF INTERESTS AND IDENTITY
OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

III. SPECIFIC ISSUE ADDRESSED..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

V. ARGUMENT 3

 A. A PLAINTIFF IS NOT MADE WHOLE WITHOUT ABSENT
 COMPENSATION FOR THE NEGLIGENT DEATH OF A
 COMPANION ANIMAL CONSIDERED TO BE A MEMBER
 OF THE FAMILY..... 3

 B. THE AVAILABILITY OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS
 DAMAGES IN COMPANION ANIMAL CASES IS A
 MATTER OF PUBLIC INTEREST. 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barking Hound Village, LLC v. Monyak</i> , 299 Ga. 144 (2016)	9
<i>Hendrickson v. Tender Care Animal Hosp. Corp.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 757, 312 P.3d 52 (2013)	5, 9
<i>McDougall v. Lamm</i> , 211 N.J. 203 (2012).....	9
<i>Pickford v. Masion</i> , 124 Wn. App. 257, 98 P.3d 1232 (2004)	5, 7, 9
<i>Repin v. State</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1023, 398 P.3d 1137 (2017)	5
<i>Repin v. State</i> , 198 Wn. App. 243, 392 P.3d 1174 (2017)	5, 7, 9
<i>Sherman v. Kissinger</i> , 146 Wn. App. 855, 195 P.3d 539 (2008)	5, 7, 9
<i>Shoemake ex rel. Guardian v. Ferrer</i> , 168 Wn.2d 193, 225 P.3d 990 (2010)	4
<i>Stephens v. Target Corp.</i> , 482 F.Supp.2d 1234 (W.D. Wash. 2007)	7
<i>Strickland v. Medlen</i> , 397 S.W.3d 184 (Tex. 2013)	9
<i>Womack v. Von Rardon</i> , 133 Wn. App. 254, 135 P.3d 542 (2006)	9

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Wagman and DeYoung, <i>Actions Involving Injuries to Animals</i> , 90 AM. JUR. PROOF OF FACTS 3d 1	8
--	---

David K. DeWolf & Keller W. Allen, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: TORT LAW AND PRACTICE § 15.41 (3d ed. 2006).....	4
<i>Recovery of Damages for Emotional Distress Due to Treatment of Pets and Animals</i> , 91 A.L.R. 5th 545.....	8
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PHYS. & EMOT. HARM § 46 (2012).....	8
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PHYS. & EMOT. HARM § 47 (2012).....	8
